
RESOLUTION NO.    1978 - 23 

AUTHORIZING A PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH 
LOUIS T. KLAUDER AND ASSOCIATES IN ASSOCIATION 
WITH POLYTECH, INCORPORATED FOR CONSULTING 
ENGINEERING SERVICES DURING THEMANUFACTURE 
OF LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT CARS FOR AN ~4OUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $478,273.00. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees authorized Request for 
Proposals for Engineering Services relative to the procurement 
of light rail vehicles by Resolution No. 1977-321 adopted 
November 9, 1977; and 

WHEREAS, the best and most.responsive proposal submitted 
was by Louis T. Klauder and Associates in association with 
Polytech, Incorporated; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees 
of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga 
County, Ohio: 

Section i. ~hat the General Manager be and he is hereby 
authorized~to enter into a personal service contract with 
Louis T. Klauder and Associates in association with Polytech, 
Incorporated for the furnishing of consulting engineering 
services during the manufacture of 48 light rail transit cars. 

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate the terms 
and conditions contained in the proposal submitted by Klauder 
dated January 4, 1978. 

Section 3. That the expenditure of funds in an amount not 
to exceed $95,655.00 be and it is hereby authorized as the local 
matching share for the engineering services. 

Section 4. That the funds for the engineering services 
shall be allocated on an 80% federal-20% local basis as part 
of OH-03-0054 and ~hall be subject to the rules and regulations 
of UMTA. 

Section 5. That said contract shall provide for the 
expenditure of funds not to exceed $95,655.00 RTA funds and 
$382,618.00 UMTA funds. 

Section 6. That said contract shall be binding upon an 
obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the 
contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the 
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of’~rustees in 
Resolution No. 1977-67; bonding, insurance requirements and 
all applicable laws¯relating to the contractural obligations 
of the Authority. 



Resolution No. 1978 - 23 

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: January 24 , 1978 

Attest: 
5~retary-Treas urer 


